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Mr. Deputy.Speaker This has nothing to do with the death or the flight of the refugees.

Shrl Vajpayee: May I make a Bub·
mission? As there was no interpreter on the train, they could not inform the railway authorities that somp of their friends were seriously ill. It was for the Government to make arranie·
ments for the interpreters.

Mr. Deputy·Speaker: What has that to do with this particular question!

Shrl 1. N. Hazarlka: No medlca1 help was asked in respect of the sick children.

Mr. Deputy·Speaker: He is not asking for medical help, now he I. asking tor interpreters, whether interpreters accompanied that party.

Shrl 1. N. Hszarlk.: They must have been there.

Shrl Hem Barua: May I know whether the refulecs that were sent from the Missamari camp to Pathanko!
were sent for medical check-up before they were asked to undertake the journey?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: They were nol being sent for military operations.

Dr. Ram Subha, Singh: May I know th~ numher of refugees who have been taken to Dharamsala f~om Kissamari, and whether the facilities tor proVIding work to them have been arranl-
ed?

Shrl J. N. Huarlb: Seven hundred and flfty-four refugees were broulht by the train to Pathankot.

Dr. RaID Subhq S ..... : He hal not
answered the latter part of the question, whether facilities for providinl work to them have been arranged.

Shrl 1. N. H ... rI ... : Yes, it was
arranged in consultation with the Home Ministry.

KashmIr III U.N. Maps

+ r Shri Ram Krishan Gup
'lZ6B.J Shrl Panrarkar: 1 Shrl H. N. Mukerjee:

L Sbri Prabhat ltar:

W ill the Prime Mlalster be pie to refer to the reply given to St.
Que.tion No. 254 on the 24th No' ber, 1959 and state:

(a) whether Government received reply from the U, Nations Secretariat regarding wrong delineaUon of Kashmir's tion on the United Nations Map;

(b) if so, the nature of the I received?

The Parliamentary Se.ralary tc Mlnlster of Exteraal Affairs 4
Sadath All Khan): (a) and (b).
Sir. We are .!m awaiting a reply the United Nations Secretariat to letter of 17th Decembr.r 1958.

Shrl Ram Krillhan Gupta: M know whether Government examined these maps; if so, ho" they differ from our maps?

Shrl Sad.tII All Khan: Thi. i old que.tion. We do not agree these maps that have been publi by the UN.

Shrl Jtam Krlsbaa Gupta: We " like to know what difference the between our mllps and these rna

Shrl S.dath AU n ... : They excluded Jammu and Kashmir ritory from India, that is t1ie diffe"
In our maps, it forms a part at I

Sbri A. M. Tariq: Is it true according to various resolution!
the UN, they cannot describe Ja, and Kashmir as a non-Indian terri if so, may I know why they haY' eluded Jammu and Kashmir in maps of UN from India?

Shri Sadath All naa: It is a the han. Memb« i. correct. It I say SO, none of the Security Cal resolutlons whieh India and Pal<
have accepted, namely the Sec
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Council Resolution dated January 17,
1948, the UNCIP Resolutions of August
13, 1948 and January 5, 1949, or any
of the asaurances given by the Com-
miasion to the Prime Minister of India, provide any justification for showing
.Jammu and Kashmir as non-Indian territory. That is the contention between ourselves and the UN Secretariat.

8hr1 SadbaD Gupta: May I know whether the UN authorities have given any explanation for this wrong delineation yet?

8hri Sadath All Khan: I should like to inform the House that the .ubject was referred to by Mr. Andrew W.
Cordier, Executive Assislant to the Secretary-Gcneral at press confer-
encC', and with YOUI' permiSSIon I would like to quote the statement:

"The reply of the UN Secretariat has already been given in this matter. I thInk there has been some degree of confusion with relard to the interpretation of it.
The United Nations map does not show this areD of Jammu and Kashmir as a part of Pakistan ..
The Une on the map i. a broken line for the frontier between the territory and the two countries. It
i. the way of simply indicating that the whole subject of Kashmir i.
BUb judice and the Secretariat must follow in fact the Iinp that is followed by the Security Council itself. We have no alternative except to continue to do
10."

That is the attitude of the UN Secretariat.

Shri Rem 1IanIa: May I know whether this repetition of a .Ingle error on the part of tbe UN Secretariat is a pointer to the fact ...

Mr. Depaty-Spealter: There i. no error according to the Minister. It has not been shown as part of Pakistan, but only as territory that is under dispute.

Sbrl Rem 1Ia ... : In view of the fact that this has not been .hown as part of Pakistan or as part of India. am I to understand that thla is a suftl.lent pointer to the fact that in spite of long wordy duels our case has gone by default, or dse what are the reasons!

Shri Sadath All DaD: That is for the hon. Member to in"'r .

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: ThaI. i. only an inference.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: The last leiter was sent to the UN Secretariat on 10th o..cember, 1958. May I know
why there has been so much delay in
."tting a firm and deei.lve reply from the Secretariat nil these months!

Mr. Deput,.-Spealter: This Mini.ter should say why they have delayed this reply?

Shrl D. C. Sharma: Have they sent any remind(-'rs?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: This question might be answered.

Ibrl Sadath All DaD: We have asked our Permanent Representative to take up this matter formally.

Shrl C. R. PaUabhl KamaD: Have the Government eonveyed to the UNO the feelin.s of the Parliament and the people of India on this matter?

Shrl Sadath All KbaD: They are aware of it.

Shrl A. M. Tariq: My question was this, whether it is a fact that aecord-
ing to the various resolutions of the UN, they cannot exclude Jammu and Kashmir from the maps of India?
Even Sir Owen Dixon hal said ...

Mr. Depaty-Speaker: The Miniater has agreed with the hon. Member.

Sbrl A. M. Tariq: He has onl,.
agreed. Mv point wa. what action the Government of India has talten. With an these facts in our hands that Kashmir i. • part of India, what action have they taken, that i. what I .. ant lei know.

8hr1 Sadatlt All Khaa: We have been, for the last few minutes, tel-
lin. the House what action Government have taken, and how time after
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Ume we have drawn the attention of the UN Secretariat to our .tand.

Dr ...... Sab ..... S_II: May I know
whether Government consider it proper as a member 01 the UNO that the UNO should indicate the position of Jammu and Ka.hmir like this in its maps, and how long will it walt for
• further reply to be received?

Slirl SadaCII AU KIIaD: I think I have answered that question. I cannot say how long it will be before we convince the UN Secretariat of our stand. I cannot give a deftnite answer.

Slarl Sareadn Nath Dwlved,: He told u. that no reply has been received, but read out some explanation given by the UN.- Is the UN of the opinion that that explanation i. IUftl-
cient, and doe. it not intend to rep1y to our objection?

Shrl Sadath All KIIaD: They may be of that opinion, but we do not accept their explanation.

Shrl Yadav Nanin .Iadllav: A reference has been made in the statemont just now that the matter is sub judice. May I know what the meaning of fiOUh judiee' is?

Mr. Deputy-S_ker: That has be .. n explained.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: Since it is clear from the l'xplanation given by the spokesman of the Secretary-General Ihal they think thai it is dis-
pul.,d t"rrilory and that it is justified to show it on the maps as such. may I know what steps GovernmE"nt propose to take in thi~ rf'gard to have it corri'ctly reprt~sented?

Shrl Sadath AU KhaD: The steps
W(' shall take and we Ar£' taking are the usual sl"PB Ihal a Member-nation of Ih. Uniled Nation.. takes. namely diplomahc step~.

Maaaractare ., TlleodIIIit,II

+ r Slarl R. C. MaJIII:
°1869. ~ Shrl Subodh 1Iaaada:

L Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of C_eree ...
lDdaatry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to manufacture specia1 type of Theodolites in our country;

(b) if so, whether the details of the project have been worked out; and

(c) the approximate estimated coat of this project?

TIle MbdIIter of lDdaatry (Shri Maaabllal SIIah): (a) to (cJ. The scheme of the National Instruments Factory Ltd., Calcutta, for the manu-
'acture of Micro-optic Theodolites in collaboration with a Hungarian firm has been approved In December, 1959
The Company has planned to establish full production of 600 Nos. Theodolites of this type by 1962. The schemf>' is est.imated to cost Rs. 2·1 lakhs. being the cost of capital equipment. and ttachnical know-how charges.

Shrl MaDubhai Shah: It varies from th,' total requiremenls of this type of theodolite, and how they arE> met at pre~('nt?

Shri Manubhal Shah: It vari.,. from 600 to 2.000. This scheme will save us about R.. 10 1akh. worth of foreign exchange- f'very year.

Shd R. C. Majhl: May I know how the requirements art' met at present?

Shrl Manllbhal SIIah: For the present, w(' are issuing 8t'tual usen' licence to the public authorities and th .. aclual private usen for the dil!erent types of theodolites.

